MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP, 199

of education and conducted on a non-profit basis, or a laboratory exclusively engaged in research for the benefit of mankind may receive and hold real and personal estate, to any amount, which may from time to time be given, granted, bequeathed or devised to it, and accepted by the corporation for the uses and purposes of said hospital, free public library, school or academy or laboratory; provided always, that both the principal and income thereof shall be appropriated according to the terms of the donation, devise or bequest. The above provisions relating to a hospital shall apply to a laboratory exclusively engaged in research for the benefit of mankind.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 198

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of the Clerk of Courts and Deputy Clerk of Courts of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salaries of the clerk of courts and deputy clerk of courts of Penobscot county, as amended by section 1 of chapter 206 of the public laws of 1945 and by chapter 210 and chapter 287, both of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$3,000 \$3,200; deputy clerk of courts, \$2,200 \$2,400,'

Chapter 199

AN ACT Relating to Conveyance or Board of Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following paragraph:

'Whenever a parent or guardian having children of compulsory school age in his care domiciles such children in a location remote from and inaccessible to schools or public highways, he shall be personally responCHAP, 201

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

sible for the cost of boarding these children within walking distance to an established public school or for providing suitable conveyance to a public highway. Failure to so provide conveyance or board shall be considered a violation of the truancy law and punished accordingly.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 37, amended. Section 37 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by repealing the last paragraph thereof.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 200

AN ACT Relating to Wholesale Sale of Spirituous and Vinous Liquor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 41, repealed and replaced. Section 41 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 41. Liquor to be bought from commission. All persons, except public service corporations operating interstate, licensed to sell spirituous or vinous liquor shall purchase all such liquor from the commission. The commission shall sell to such licensees spirituous and vinous liquor for a price of 10% less than the retail price in state retail stores provided that such discount shall not apply to federal taxes levied on and after April 1, 1941.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 201

AN ACT Relating to Sale of Malt Liquor by Trade Name.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 33, amended. The last paragraph of section 33 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No licensee shall furnish or serve any malt liquor from any faucet, spigot or other dispensing apparatus, unless the trade name or brand of the malt liquor served shall appear in full sight of the customer in legible lettering upon such faucet, spigot or dispensing apparatus and the name of such malt liquor in letters 3 inches high shall be plainly posted upon the counter or wall in plain sight of the customer.'

Effective August 6, 1949